
AMENDMENT #21 TO VENTURA COUNTY

CONTRACT #4274 To

Provide Temporary Supplemental Nursing Personnel Services

The County of Ventura (County) and Meditech Health Services, Inc. hereby agree that the 
agreement identified as Ventura County Contract No. 4274 previously entered into by the 
parties is amended, effective July 1, 2019 as follows:

1. The contract term is hereby extended through June 30, 2020.

2. The current rate sheet is replaced by the attached rate sheet. 

All other terms and conditions of the agreement, as amended, remain the same.

COUNTY OF VENTURA MEDITECH HEALTH SERVICES, INC.

___________________________ ____________________________
Signature Authorized Signature

                      __                      ____________________________
Printed Name Printed Name

                                                 ____________________________
Title Title

___________________________ ____________________________
Date Date



Contract Rates for
 Ventura County Medical Center and Santa Paula Hospital

Effective 7/1/19-6/30/20
Meditech Health Services 

 

RN (Medical Surgical and Psych)
7a-7p $74.00 per hour

        7p-7a $75.00 per hour
All weekend Shifts $75.00 per hour

RN (ICU, CCU, DOU, Telemetry, PACU, HOUSE SUPERVISOR AND ER)

7a-7p $81.68 per hour
7p-7a $82.68 per hour
All weekend shifts $82.68 per hour

RN (PICU, NICU)

7a-7p $93.00/hour
7p-7a $94.00/hour 
All weekend shifts $94.50/hour

CNA/NA

7a-7p $30.00/hour
7p-7a $30.00/hour
All weekend shifts $30.00/hour

ALCOHOL AND DRUG TREATMENT SPECIALIST

7a-7p $54.40/hour
7p-7a $54.40/hour
All weekend shifts $54.40/hour

All rates are blended, any hours over 12 hours in a shift will be charged at double the hourly rate.  
Holiday rates will be charged at 1 ½ times the hourly rate.


